
1

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility 
for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly 
disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of 
the contents of this announcement.

China Packaging Holdings Development Limited
中華包装控股發展有限公司

(incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock code: 1439)

MAJOR TRANSACTION

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT TO THE SHARE PURCHASE AGREEMENT

Reference is made to the announcements of China Packaging Holdings Development Limited (the “Company”) 
dated 17 November 2015, 14 December 2015 and 15 January 2016 in relation to, among other things, the 
Acquisition. Capitalised terms used herein shall have the same meanings as those defined in Company’s 
announcement dated 17 November 2015 (the “Announcement”) unless otherwise defined herein.

THE SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT

On 26 February 2016 (after trading hours), the Company and the Seller entered into a supplemental agreement (the 
“Supplemental Agreement”) to add certain terms of the Share Purchase Agreement. The principal amendments 
contemplated under the Supplemental Agreement are summarized below:

Amendment to the conditions precedent

As advised by the PRC legal adviser, in order to safeguard the interests of the Company in the VIE Contracts, the 
Company and the Seller agreed to add the conditions precedent as follows:

(i) Mr. Sun Shao Hua (“Mr. Sun”), the beneficial owner of Novel Blaze Limited (“Novel Blaze”), which holds 
51% of the issued share capital in the Company immediately before Completion, having transferred his entire 
issued share capital in Novel Blaze to his wife, Ms. Zheng Xue Xia (“Ms. Zheng”);

(ii) The Seller having executed the undertaking letter (the “Seller’s Undertaking”), pursuant to which, the Seller, 
subject to Completion having taken place in accordance with the terms of the Share Purchase Agreement, 
hereby irrevocably and unconditionally undertakes to the Company that:

a. The Seller shall continue to maintain his Chinese nationality and citizenship;

b. The Seller shall notify the Company and the Stock Exchange in writing if he intends to dispose of any of 
the Consideration Shares (the “Disposal of the Seller”). Such notice shall contain details of the Disposal 
of the Seller, including but not limited to the number of Consideration Shares to be sold (the “Disposal 
Shares”), his shareholding in the Company upon completion of the Disposal of the Seller and, where 
applicable, details of the transferee(s);



2

c. The Seller shall not, directly or indirectly, dispose of any of the Consideration Shares unless either one 
of the following conditions is satisfied:

i. the Company has confirmed to the Seller in writing that the aggregate shareholdings of all 
shareholders who have provided undertakings similar to the Seller’s Undertaking to the Company 
from time to time (the “Relevant PRC Shareholders”) would remain 50% or above (or such other 
percentage shareholding in the Company as required by applicable PRC laws and regulations from 
time to time as confirmed in writing by the Company’s PRC lawyers to ensure “control” of the 
Company as defined in and for the purpose of the Draft Law so that the VIE Contracts continue to 
be in full force and effect) upon completion of the Disposal of the Seller; or

ii. transferee(s) of the Disposal Shares are PRC citizens and each of the transferees has provided to the 
Company (a) satisfactory evidence of his or her citizenship; and (b) an irrevocable undertaking to 
the Company in substantially the same form as the Seller’s Undertaking and any variations shall be 
made only with the consent of the Company;

and the Stock Exchange has confirmed in writing that it has no objection to the proposed Disposal 
of the Seller. If so requested by the Stock Exchange, the Seller shall provide to the Stock Exchange 
a legal opinion issued by a PRC legal adviser for its assessment of the implication (if any) of the 
Disposal of the Seller under the Draft Law.

The Seller’s Undertaking shall continue to be in full force and effect unless and until the earlier of (i) the 
Company is no longer required to comply with the relevant PRC law governing the VIE Contracts and the 
Stock Exchange has given its written consent for the termination of the Seller’s Undertaking, and (ii) the 
Seller ceases to hold any of the Consideration Shares.

(iii) Ms. Zheng having executed an undertaking letter (“Ms. Zheng’s Undertaking”), pursuant to which, Ms. 
Zheng, subject to Completion having taken place in accordance with the terms of the Share Purchase 
Agreement, irrevocably and unconditionally undertakes to the Company that:

a. she shall continue to maintain her Chinese nationality and citizenship;

b. Novel Blaze shall continue to be wholly owned by Ms. Zheng;

c. Ms. Zheng shall notify the Company and the Stock Exchange in writing if she intends to dispose of any 
of the Shares directly or indirectly held by her (the “Disposal of Ms. Zheng”). Such notice shall contain 
details of the Disposal of Ms. Zheng, including but not limited to the number of Shares to be sold, her 
remaining shareholding in the Company upon completion of the Disposal of Ms. Zheng and, where 
applicable, details of the transferee(s);

d. Ms. Zheng shall not dispose of any of the Shares directly or indirectly held by her, including the 
408,000,000 Shares beneficially owned by Novel Blaze and any further Shares which she may acquire 
directly or indirectly after the date of this Letter, unless either one of the following conditions is 
satisfied:



3

i. she shall hold, directly or indirectly, not less than 50% of the issued share capital of the Company 
(or such other percentage shareholding in the Company as required by applicable PRC laws and 
regulations from time to time as confirmed in writing by the Company’s PRC lawyers to ensure 
“control” of the Company as defined in and for the purpose of the Draft Law so that the VIE 
Contracts continue to be in full force and effect) (the “Minimum Percentage”) upon completion of 
the Disposal of Ms. Zheng. Prior to any Disposal of Ms. Zheng pursuant to this paragraph (iii)d(i), 
she shall provide evidence to the satisfaction of the Company that her remaining shareholding in the 
Company would not be less than the Minimum Percentage; or

ii. the transferee(s) of the Shares are PRC citizens and each of the transferees has provided to the 
Company (a) satisfactory evidence of his or her citizenship; and (b) an irrevocable undertaking in 
substantially the same form as Ms. Zheng’s Undertaking and any variations shall be made only with 
the consent of the Company;

and the Stock Exchange has confirmed in writing that it has no objection to the proposed Disposal 
of Ms. Zheng. If so requested by the Stock Exchange, she shall provide to the Stock Exchange a 
legal opinion issued by a PRC legal adviser for its assessment of the implications (if any) of the 
Disposal of Ms. Zheng under the Draft Law.

Ms. Zheng’s Undertaking shall continue to be in full force and effect unless and until the earlier of (i) the 
Company is no longer required to comply with the relevant PRC law governing the VIE Contracts and the 
Stock Exchange has given its written consent for the termination of Ms. Zheng’s Undertaking, and (ii) Ms. 
Zheng ceases to hold any of the Shares.

(iv) The Company having executed the undertaking letter (the “Company’s Undertaking”), pursuant to which, 
the Company, subject to Completion having taken place, undertakes to the Stock Exchange that:

a. the Company shall at all times enforce the letters of undertakings provided by Ms. Zheng and the Seller;

b. save for any issue of new Shares pursuant to (i) the exercise of any share options granted or to be granted 
under the Share Option Scheme (“Share Options”) adopted by the Company on 13 December 2013; 
and (ii) the exercise of conversion rights attached to the HK$20,000,000 7.5% convertible bonds due in 
2016 issued by the Company on 19 June 2015 (“Convertible Bonds”), the Company shall not issue any 
new Shares to any person(s) who are not Relevant PRC Shareholders, whether pursuant to the specific 
mandate and/or the general mandate from the Shareholders, unless the following conditions are satisfied:

i. the aggregate shareholdings of all Relevant PRC Shareholders would represent not less than 
50% (or such other percentage shareholding in the Company as required by applicable PRC laws 
and regulations from time to time as confirmed in writing by the Company’s PRC lawyers to 
ensure “control” of the Company as defined in and for the purpose of the Draft Law so that the 
VIE Contracts continue to be in full force and effect) of the enlarged issued share capital of the 
Company, assuming all Share Options have been fully exercised and all Convertible Bonds have 
been fully converted, upon completion of such issue of Shares; and

ii. the Stock Exchange has confirmed in writing that it has no objection to the proposed issue of 
Shares. If so requested by the Stock Exchange, the Company shall provide to the Stock Exchange 
a legal opinion issued by a PRC legal adviser for its assessment of the implications (if any) of the 
proposed issue of Shares under the Draft Law.



4

(v) The Seller having completed the foreign exchange registration under Circular 37 with the State 

Administration of Foreign Exchange of the PRC (中華人民共和國外匯管理局 ); and

(vi) The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited having granted the listing approval in respect of, and permission 
to deal in, the Consideration Shares.

Amendments to the Consideration Deduction

In order to enhance the Group’s rights and interests under the Share Purchase Agreement after taking into 
consideration the latest status of the Target Group, it was agreed under the Supplemental Agreement that the 
Consideration shall be subject to an adjustment based on the audited consolidated profit after tax of the Target 
Group (excluding the consolidation adjustment arising from the Transaction) under Hong Kong Financial 
Reporting Standards for the financial year ending 31 December 2016.

Amendments to the date for the Conditions to be fulfilled

As additional time is required to fulfill the Conditions, it was agreed that the latest date for the Company and the 
Seller to fulfill the Conditions pursuant to the Share Purchase Agreement is to be extended from 29 February 2016 
to 30 June 2016 or such other dates as agreed by the Seller and the Company.

Save for the amendments contained in the Supplemental Agreement as stated above and the corresponding and 
consequential changes, all other major terms and conditions of the Share Purchase Agreement shall remain in full 
force and effect. The Board considers that such amendments and changes would not have any adverse impact on 
the business and performance of the Group and the terms of the Supplemental Agreement are in the interests of the 
Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

Completion of the Acquisition is subject to the satisfaction and/or waiver of the conditions precedent under 
the Share Purchase Agreement (as amended by the Supplemental Agreement) and therefore, the Acquisition 
may or may not proceed. Shareholders and potential investors are advised to exercise caution when dealing 
in the Shares.

By order of the Board
China Packaging Holdings Development Limited

Chen Wei Wei
Chairman

PRC, February 26, 2016

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. Chen Wei Wei (Chairman), Mr. Sun Shao 
Hua and Ms. Hu Li Yu; and the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. Liu Da Jin, Mr. Ma Yiu Ho, Peter 
and Mr. Wu Ping.



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Gray Gamma 2.2)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.3
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Saturation
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize false
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo false
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo false
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Remove
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile (\265L)
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /CFangSongHK-Light
    /CFangSongHKS-Light
    /CGuLiHK-Bold
    /CGuLiHKS-Bold
    /CGuYinHK-Bold
    /CGuYinHKS-Bold
    /CHei2HK-Bold
    /CHei2HK-Xbold
    /CHei2HKS-Bold
    /CHei2HKS-Xbold
    /CHei3HK-Bold
    /CHei3HKS-Bold
    /CHeiHK-UltraBold
    /CHeiHKS-UltraBold
    /CJNgaiHK-Bold
    /CJNgaiHKS-Bold
    /CKanHK-Xbold
    /CKanHKS-Xbold
    /CNganKaiHK-Bold
    /CNganKaiHKS-Bold
    /CO2YuenHK-XboldOutline
    /CO2YuenHKS-XboldOutline
    /COYuenHK-Xbold
    /COYuenHK-XboldOutline
    /COYuenHKS-Xbold
    /COYuenHKS-XboldOutline
    /CPo3HK-Bold
    /CPo3HKS-Bold
    /CPoHK-Bold
    /CPoHKS-Bold
    /CSong3HK-Medium
    /CSong3HKS-Medium
    /CSuHK-Medium
    /CSuHKS-Medium
    /CWeiBeiHKS-Bold
    /CXLiHK-Medium
    /CXLiHKS-Medium
    /CXYaoHKS-Medium
    /CXingHK-Medium
    /CXingHKS-Medium
    /CXingKaiHK-Bold
    /CXingKaiHKS-Bold
    /CYuen2HKS-Light
    /CYuen2HKS-SemiBold
    /CYuen2HKS-Xbold
    /CYuenHK-SemiMedium
    /MBeiHK-Bold
    /MBitmapRoundHK-Light
    /MBitmapSquareHK-Light
    /MCuteHK-Light
    /MCuteHKS-Light
    /MDynastyHK-Xbold
    /MDynastyHKS-Xbold
    /MElleHK-Medium
    /MElleHKS-Medium
    /MGentleHK-Light
    /MGentleHKS-Light
    /MHGHagoromoTHK-Light
    /MHGHagoromoTHK-Medium
    /MHGKyokashotaiTHK-Light
    /MHGReithicTHK-Light
    /MHeiHK-Bold
    /MHeiHK-Light
    /MHeiHK-Medium
    /MHeiHK-Xbold
    /MHeiHKS-Bold
    /MHeiHKS-Light
    /MHeiHKS-Medium
    /MHeiHKS-Xbold
    /MKaiHK-Medium
    /MKaiHK-SemiBold
    /MKaiHKS-Medium
    /MKaiHKS-SemiBold
    /MLiHK-Bold
    /MLiHKS-Bold
    /MLingWaiFHK-Light
    /MLingWaiPHK-Light
    /MMarkerHK-Bold
    /MMarkerHKS-Bold
    /MNgaiHK-Bold
    /MNgaiHKS-Bold
    /MQingHuaHK-Xbold
    /MQingHuaHKS-Xbold
    /MSungHK-Bold
    /MSungHK-Light
    /MSungHK-Medium
    /MSungHK-Xbold
    /MSungHKS-Bold
    /MSungHKS-Light
    /MSungHKS-Medium
    /MSungHKS-Xbold
    /MWindyHK-Bold
    /MWindyHKS-Bold
    /MYoungHK-Medium
    /MYoungHK-Xbold
    /MYoungHKS-Medium
    /MYoungHKS-Xbold
    /MYuenHK-Light
    /MYuenHK-Medium
    /MYuenHK-SemiBold
    /MYuenHK-Xbold
    /MYuenHKS-Light
    /MYuenHKS-SemiBold
    /MYuenHKS-Xbold
    /MYuppyHK-Medium
    /MYuppyHKS-Medium
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 100
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 2400
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 2400
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 300
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 2400
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects true
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHT <FEFF005b57fa65bc00200027006800690052006500730027005d00204f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc87a25e55986f793a3001901a904e96fb5b5090f54ef650b390014ee553ca57287db2969b7db28def4e0a767c5e03300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MarksOffset 6
      /MarksWeight 0.250000
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PageMarksFile /RomanDefault
      /PreserveEditing false
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


